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GENERAL NOTES

A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: IT SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC J. DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES FORMAT: NOTE: DRAWING SERIES IS
DUTY AND RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LISTED IN ORDER

COORDINATE WITH EACH TRADE AND SUPPLIER IN

EXAMINING ALL DRAWINGS, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS, (G) SERIES - GENERAL INFORMATION

AND TO PROVIDE AND FURNISH PROPER EQUIPMENT,

HARDWARE, FIXTURES, MATERIALS, LABOR, ETC., (A) SERIES- ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

PERTAINING TO THEIR PART OF THE WORK SHOWN OR A2.xx FLOOR PLANS

LISTED IN ANY PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. A3.xx ROOF PLANS

SCHEDULES ARE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE A4.xx REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
CONTRACTOR TO ASSIST THEM IN UNDERSTANDING AND A5.xx EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
CONSTRUCTING THE PROJECT. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S AB.xx BUILDING & WALL SECTIONS
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT ALL ITEMS IN THE A7.xx VERTICAL CIRCULATION PLANS &
SCHEDULES REFLECT THE PLANS AND DETAILS. ANY SECTIONS

OMISSIONS OR CONTRADICTIONS IN THESE DOCUMENTS A8.xx INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER A20.xx FOUNDATION DETAILS

PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR'S FINAL BID. THE A21.xxFLOOR TYPES AND BASE DETAILS
CONTRACTOR'S FINAL BID SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO A31.xx WALL TYPES & EXTERIOR WALL
INCLUDE ALL ITEMS SHOWN AND/OR SPECIFIED OR DETAILS
SCHEDULED FOR A COMPLETE PROJECT. ‘ A32.xx INTERIOR WALL DETAILS
A40.xx ROOF TYPES & DETAILS
B. CONFLICTING INFORMATION: IN THE EVENT OF A50.xx VERTICAL CIRCULATION DETAILS
CONFLICTING INFORMATION WITHIN THE DOCUMENTS, A6x.xx DOOR, FRAME, WINDOW,
IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR & DETAILS
CLARIFICATION. PROCEEDING WITHOUT SUCH A7x.xx FINISH, COLOR SCHEDULES &
CLARIFICATION IS AT THE CONTRACTORS RISK AND COST. DETAILS, SIGN TYPES AND DETAILS
A80.xx CASEWORK TYPES & DETAILS
C. SCALING DRAWINGS: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; (S) SERIES - STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
CONTACT ENGINEER FOR ANY MISSING OR INACCURATE (M) SERIES- MECHANICAL / PLUMBING DRAWINGS
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (F) SERIES - FIRE PROTECTION
(E) SERIES - ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

K. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:

1. ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS USED IN THIS
PROJECT MUST BE CERTIFIED AS BEING "ASBESTOS
FREE," NO EXCEPTIONS.

2. NO PRODUCTS CONTAINING PCB OR OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE USED ON THIS
PROJECT, NO EXCEPTIONS.

3. NO PRODUCTS CONTAINING LEAD SHALL BE USED
ON THIS PROJECT WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER.

D. FLOOR TYPES: SEE BUILDING AND WALL SECTIONS FOR
FLOOR TYPE CALLOUTS. SEE A21 SERIES SHEETS FOR
FLOOR TYPE DESCRIPTIONS.

E. WALL TYPES: SEE FLOOR PLANS, BUILDING AND WALL
SECTIONS FOR WALL TYPE CALLOUTS. SEE A30, A31 AND
A32 SERIES SHEETS FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WALL
TYPE DESCRIPTIONS.

F. CEILING TYPES: SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
CEILING TYPE CALLOUTS AND FOR CEILING TYPE
DESCRIPTIONS.

G. ROOF TYPES: SEE BUILDING AND WALL SECTIONS AND
ROOF PLAN FOR ROOF TYPE CALLOUTS. SEE A40 SERIES
SHEETS FOR ROOF TYPE DESCRIPTIONS.

H. FINISH AND COLOR SCHEDULES: SEE A70 AND A71
SERIES SHEETS.

I. SIGNAGE DETAILS: SEE A73 SERIES SHEETS.

L. DOWN SPOUTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
ALL DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS AND CONNECTIONS TO
TIGHTLINES AND STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM(S). THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
ILLUSTRATE AND DIMENSION DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS AND
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE. ALSO SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED :
FOUNDATION BLOCK-OUTS WITH STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL
DRAWINGS.

M. FINISH LUMBER SIZES: THE LUMBER SIZES SHOWN FOR
WOOD BLOCKING, BACKING, ETC., WILL NOT BE ACTUAL
SIZES BUT NOMINAL SIZES. FINISHED TRIM CALLOUTS WILL
BE A "NET" DRESSED SIZE, TYP. UNLESS NOTES
OTHERWISE.

N. INSULATION SYSTEMS: THERMAL INSULATION IS
INTENDED TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS INSULATED
BUILDING ENVELOPE, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SUCH.
SOUND INSULATION IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS ROOM ENVELOPE, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED
AS SUCH. IN BOTH CASES, FILL ALL VOIDS IN ASSEMBLIES
WITH INSULATION TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE, THOROUGHLY
INSULATED ASSEMBLY. INSULATION IDENTIFICATION MARK
SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL INSULATION MATERIALS. WHERE
TWO OR MORE LAYERS OF RIGID INSULATION WILL BE
USED, JOINTS BETWEEN LAYERS MUST BE STAGGERED.

0. VAPOR RETARDER (BARRIER): CONTRACTOR SHALL
MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE VAPOR RETARDER (BARRIER)
MEMBRANE AT THE FLOOR SLAB. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO VAPOR RETARDERS (BARRIERS), OR
REPLACE THEM PRIOR TO COVER, AS APPROVED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CARE DURING THE
INSTALLATION OF THE VAPOR BARRIER TO PROVIDE SPECIFIED
OVERLAP BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL SHEETS AND SHALL TAPE ALL
JOINTS. SHOULD THE MATERIAL BE TORN OR PUNCTURED,
PATCH BY ADDITION OF MATERIAL OVER AFFECTED AREA WITH
AT LEAST 12" COVERAGE BEYOND DAMAGE, AND TAPE ALL
JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. ALSO SEE A21 SERIES SHEETS
FOR DETAILS

P. AIR BARRIER: A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT THE BUILDING'S EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LAYER
(WRB), AND OR FINISH CEILING WHERE INDICATED. SEE
GENERAL NOTES TO THE WALL, ROOF, AND CEILING TYPES
AND THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES FOR
MORE INFORMATION. ALL JOINTS, PENETRATIONS, RECESSES,
AND CONNECTIONS THROUGH THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
SEALED AND BE AIR TIGHT IN CONSTRUCTION. AIR BARRIER
TEST IS REQUIRED AND SHALL FOLLOW THESE STEPS; (1) AIR
BARRIER TEST REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
JURISDICTION ONCE TEST IS COMPLETED; (2) IF TEST
RESULTS EXCEED 0.4 cfm/ft2 AT 0.3 IN. WG THEN VISUALLY
INSPECT AIR BARRIER AND SEAL NOTED SOURCES OF ~
LEAKAGE; (3) SUBMIT A FOLLOW UP REPORT TO JURISDICTION
NOTING CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN

SYMBOLS
EXT/INT ELEVATION REFERENCE DETAIL REFERENCE GRID LINE REFERENCE PLAN
ELEVATION NUMBER g DETAIL LETTER s T
X ENY N LETTER OR NUMBER WOOD STUD WALL
SHEET NUMBER S DETAIL NUMBER LETTER OR N 1
| Ret
A10T
| SECTION
BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE B REFERENCE POINT/DIM. POINT o - -
CONCRETE 7——FINISH WOOD
SECTION NUMBER 1.0 CABINET REFERENCE > - OR
\A50L% SHEET NUMBER @._ CABINET DESIGNATION WOOD MEMBER WOOD MEMBER
L A8XXINTERIOR ELEVATIONS CONTINUOUS NON-CONTINUOUS
GYPSUM WALL BOARD J CRUSHED ROCK,
ROOM NUMBER REFERENCE ‘ CENTERLINE PLYWOOD © GRAVEL OR PEA
OFFICE < ROOM NAME WALL TYPE REFERENCES - - - ‘
] ROOM NUMBER o~ NOTES RIGID INSULATION
HIh WALL TYPE DESIGNATION Eggg le_Nr?lLﬂHgF'zON’
DOOR NUMBER REFERENCE S~ FIRE RATING ﬂr DIMENSION LINE 'lk BLANKET INSULATION SE
TS DOOR DESIGNATION SPRAY FOAM S
(GENERALLY CORRESPONDS b rEMVDET INSULATION
TO ROOM NUMBER WHERE o
DOOR OCCURS) WALL TYPE EXTENTS
DOOR SUFFIX
WINDOW NUMBER REFERENCE SIGNAGE REFERENCE
/AR WINDOW TYPE -
WINDOW NUMBER @: SIGN NUMBER

SIGN TYPE

Q. WALL OPENINGS: COORDINATE WALL OPENING
REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL DUCTS, PIPES, ETC.
AND FOR ELECTRICAL CONDUIT WITH MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE AS NEEDED.
OPENINGS SHALL BE SIZED ONLY AS NEEDED FOR
THESE PENETRATIONS AND SHALL BE SEALED AT EDGES
FOR SOUND CONTROL AND FIRE-STOPPED PER
SPECIFICATIONS AND BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
WHERE REQUIRED, TYP.

R. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: SPRINKLER PIPES, DRAIN
VALVES AND OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM
(EXCEPT HEAD) SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO VIEW EXCEPT
IN MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS,
CUSTODIAN ROOMS, ROOMS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE
AND ATTICS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALSO SEE
ARCHITECTURE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
LOCATION OF EXPOSED FIRE LINES. EXPOSED FIRE LINE
LOCATIONS WILL NEED TO BE COORDINATED WITH
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL LIGHTING, AND
ARCHITECTURAL CEILING ELEMENTS. PROVIDE ACCESS
PANELS/DOORS FOR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ACCESS
WHERE SPRINKLER HEADS, DRAIN VALVES,
INSPECTORS, TESTS, ETC. ARE INACCESSIBLE WITHOUT
DEMOLITION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS. PANELS SHALL BE
OF A FUNCTIONAL SIZE FOR APPLICATION, MEET ALL
CODE REQUIREMENTS AND CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
DESIGNER (BIDDER / DESIGN) TO ASSURE ALL SUCH
PANELS AND INSTALLATION COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN
THE BID. ALL PANELS EXPOSED TO VIEW FROM
OCCUPIED SPACES SHALL BE OF A FLUSH DESIGN,
PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES AND FIRE
RATED WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE. FIRE SPRINKLER
SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DRAWINGS CLEARLY
INDICATING PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF EXPOSED PIPES,
SPRINKLER HEADS AND ACCESS PANELS FOR THE
ENGINEER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOULD THE
ENGINEER NOT APPROVE OF PROPOSED LOCATIONS,
CONTRACTOR AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNER
SHALL ENDEAVOR TO WORK WITH THE ENGINEER TO
FIND ACCEPTABLE LOCATIONS. SUCH CHANGES SHALL
BE INCLUDED IN THE BID COSTS.

S. DEVICE COORDINATION: ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS DO NOT ILLUSTRATE ALL MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL ITEMS AND DEVICES. ITEMS AND DEVICES
WHICH ARE SHOWN ARE FOR COORDINATION AND
LOCATING PURPOSES. SEE MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS. LACK
OF ILLUSTRATION OF DEVICES AND/OR BUILDING
ELEMENTS ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DOES NOT
EXCLUDE SUCH WORK FROM BID. NOTIFY ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICTS FOR CLARIFICATION.
DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK WITHOUT
CLARIFICATION.
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NOTE: ALSO SEE GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFIC ABBREVIATIONS NOT LISTED HERE, SPECIFIC ABBREVIATIONS IN THE SCHEDULES AND GENERAL NOTES SHALL SUPERCEDE THE DEFINITION OF ABBREVIATIONS GIVEN IN THE GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS
@ At

& And

A/C Air Conditioning

AV Audio/Video

AB Anchor Bolt

AC Asphalt Concrete

ACP Acoustical Ceiling Panels
ACT Acoustical Ceiling Tile
ACL Acoustical

AD Above Datum

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act
ADD Additive

ADD'L Additional

ADJ Adjustable

ADM Addendum

ADMIN Administration or Administrative
AFF Above Finish Floor

AL Aluminum

ALT Alternate

ALUM Aluminum

ANOD Anodized

AP Access Panel

APRX Approximate

ARCH Architect (ural)

ASPH Asphalt

ASST Assistant

ASSY Assembly

AUTO Automatic

AWP Acoustical Wall Panel
B Bottom

BD Board

BEL Below

BLDG Building

BLK Block

BLKG Blocking

BLT Built

BLKG Blocking

BM Beam

BO Bottom Of

STRUCT Bottom Of Structure
BOT Bottom

BPL Base Plate

BRG Bearing

BRK Brick

BS Back Splash

BTWN Between

C Channel or Camera
CABT Cabinet

CB Catch Basin

C/IC Center to Center

CEM Cement

CH Coat Hook

CIP Cast-In-Place

CIPC Cast-in-Place Concrete
CJ Control Joint

C/lL Centerline

CLG Ceiling

CLOS Closet

CLR Clear

CMU Concrete Masonry Unit
CO Cleanout

COJ Construction Joint
COL Column

COMP Composition or Composite
CONC Concrete

COND Condition

CONF Conference

CONST Construction

CONT Continuous

CONTR Contract(or)

COORD Coordinate

CORR Corridor

CPT Carpet

CT - Ceramic Tile

CTR Center or Counter

CW Curtain Wall

CWT Ceramic Wall Tile
CTW Ceramic Tile Wainscot

DBL
DEG
DEMO
DET
DF
DIAG
DIA
DIM
DISP
DL
DMPR
DMT
DN
DR
DS
DW
DWG
DWR

E

EA
EB
EC
EJ
EL
ELEC
ELEV
EMER
ENCL
EOFL
EP
EPS
EQ
EQP
ES
ETC
EW
EXEC
EXH
EXIST
EXP
EXPN
EXT
EXTN

FA
FAP
FCMU
FD
FE
FEB
FEC
FF
FGWB
FH
FIN
FIO
FIX
FLEX
FLR
FLSH
FM
FND
FO
FOC
FOCL
FOF
FOIC
FOM
FOS
FOSH
FRP
FRCP
FS
FT
FTG
FUR
FWAP

GA
GB
GALV
GEJ
GL
GWB

Double

Degree
Demolition

Detail

Drinking Fountain
Diagonal
Diameter
Dimension
Dispenser

Dead Load
Damp-proofing
Demountable
Down

Door
Downspout/Door Swing
Dishwasher
Drawing

Drawer

East

Each

Expansion Bolt
Electrical Contractor
Expansion Joint
Elevation

Electrical

Elevation or Elevator
Emergency
Enclosure

Edge of Flange
Electrical Panel
Expanded Polystyrene
Equal

Equipment

Each Side

Et Cetera

Each Way
Executive

Exhaust

Existing

Exposed

Expansion

Exterior
Extinguisher

Fire Alarm Pull Station

Fire Alarm Horn

Fire Alarm Panel

Face of Concrete Masonry Unit
Floor Drain

Fire Extinguisher

Fire Extinguisher Bracket
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet
Factory Finish

Face of Gypsum Wallboard
Fire Hydrant or Flat Head
Finish

Furnish & Installed by Owner
Fixture

Flexible

Floor

Flash or Flashing

Floor Mat and Frame
Foundation

Face of

Face of Concrete

Face of Column

Face of Finish

Furnished by Owner; Installed by Contractor

Face of Masonry

Face of Stud

Face of Sheathing

Fiberglass Reinforced Panels
Fiber Reinforced Cement Panel
Foreshortened

Feet or Foot

Footing

Furred or Furring

Fluid Applied Water Resistant Product

Gauge

Grab Bar

Galvanized

Gutter Expansion Joint
Glass

Gypsum Wall Board

H
HBD
HD
HDO
HDR
HDW
HGT
HM
HMP
HORZ
HP
HPC
HR
HSD
HSS
HT
HVAC
HWH
H20

ID

IF
INCL
INSUL
INT
INV
ISO

IT

JAN
JT

KEC
KIT
KO
KP
KS
KSI

LAB
LAV
LB
LBL
LBS
LE
LF
LH
LL
LLV
LOC
LP
LT
LTWT
LVR

MACH
MAN
MANUF
MAT
MAX
MB
MBR
MDF
MDO
M/E
MEAS
MECH
MED
MEMB
M/E/P
MFR
MFR
MH
MHO
MIN
MISC
MO
MOD
MOV
MTD
MTG
MTL
MULL
MWK

Height

Hardboard

Hand Dryer

High Density Overlay
Header

Hardware

Height

Hollow Metal

Horizontal Metal Panel
Horizontal

High Point

High Performance Coating
Hour

Hand Sanitizer Dispensor
Hollow Structural Section
Height
Heating/Ventilating/Air Conditioning
Hot Water Heater

Water

Inside Diameter
Insulated Float
Including

Insulation

Interior

Invert

Isometric

Insulated Tempered

Janitor
Joint

Kitchen Equip. Sub-Contractor
Kitchen

Knockout

Kickplate

Knee Space

Kips per Square Inch

Length of Span or Structural Angle
Laboratory

Lavatory

Pound or Lag Bolt

Label

Pounds

Latex Enamel

Linear Foot

Left Hand

Live Load

Long Leg Vertical

Location

Light Proof, Low Point or Light Pole
Light

Light Weight

Louver

Machine

Manual

Manufactured

Material

Maximum

Machine Bolt

Member

Medium Density Fiberboard
Medium Density Overlay
Mechanical/ Electrical
Measure

Mechanical

Medium

Membrane
Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing
Manufacturing
Manufacturer

Manhole

Magnetic Hold Open
Minimum

Miscellaneous

Masonry Opening
Modular

Movable

Mounted

Mounting

Metal

Mullion

Millwork

H
HBD
HC/
HDCP
HDO
HDR
HDW
HGT
HM
HMP
HORZ
HP
HPC
HR
HSD
HSS
HT
HVAC
HWH
H20

ID
INCL
INSUL
INT
INV
ISO

JAN
JT

KEC
KIT
KO
KP
KS
KSI

L
LAB
LAV
LB
LBL
LBS
LE
LF
LH
LL
LLV
LOC
LP
LT
LTWT
LVR

MACH
MAN
MANUF
MAT
MAX
MB
MBR
MDF
MDO
M/E
MEAS
MECH
MED
MEMB
M/E/P
MFR
MFR
MH
MHO
MIN
MISC
MO
MOD
MOV
MTD
MTG
MTL
MULL
MWK

Height
Hardboard

Handicap(ped)

High Density Overlay
Header

Hardware

Height

Hollow Metal

Horizontal Metal Panel
Horizontal

High Point

High Performance Coating
Hour

Hand Sanitizer Dispensor
Hollow Structural Section
Height
Heating/Ventilating/Air Conditioning
Hot Water Heater

Water

Inside Diameter
Including
Insulation
Interior

Invert

Isometric

Janitor
Joint

Kitchen Equip. Sub-Contractor
Kitchen

Knockout

Kickplate

Knee Space

Kips per Square Inch

Length of Span or Structural Angle
Laboratory

Lavatory

Pound or Lag Bolt

Label

Pounds

Latex Enamel

Linear Foot

Left Hand

Live Load

Long Leg Vertical

Location

Light Proof, Low Point or Light Pole
Light

Light Weight

Louver

Machine

Manual

Manufactured

Material

Maximum

Machine Bolt

Member

Medium Density Fiberboard
Medium Density Overlay
Mechanical/ Electrical
Measure

Mechanical

Medium

Membrane
Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing
Manufacturing
Manufacturer

Manhole

Magnetic Hold Open
Minimum

Miscellaneous

Masonry Opening
Modular

Movable

Mounted

Mounting

Metal

Mullion

Millwork

N
N/A
NIC
NO
NOM
NTS

o/
OR
OA
0oC
oD
OFF
OH
OPG
OPH
OPP
OX]

PAV
PAR
PART
PCC
PERF
PERIM
PJ
PKG
PL
PLAM
PLAS
PLY
PR
PREC
PREFIN
PROJ
PSF
PSI
PT
PTD
PTRT
PW

QTY

R

RA
RB
RC
RCP
RD
REF
REINF
REL
REQD
REQ'S
RESIL
RETG
RFG
RH
RECEPT
RECPT
RECT
REF
REFL
REFR
RL
RM
RO
ROW

North

Not Applicable
Not In Contract
Number
Nominal

Not to Scale

Over
Oven/Range
Overall

On Center

Overflow Drain or Outside

Office
Overhead
Opening
Opposite Hand
Opposite
Outside

Paving

Parallel

Partition or Partial
Precast Concrete
Perforated
Perimeter

Panel Joint

Parking or Package
Property Line or Panel
Plastic Laminate
Plastic

Plywood

Pair

Precast

Pre-finished

Project
Pounds/Square Foot
Pounds/Square Inch
Paint(ed) or Point
Paper Towel Dispenser
Pressure Treated
Plywood

Quantity

Radius or Riser
Return Air
Rubber Base
Resilient Channel
Reflected Ceiling Plan
Roof Drain
Refrigerator
Reinforcing
Relocate
Required
Requirements
Resilient
Retaining
Roofing

Right Hand
Reception
Receptacle
Rectangular
Reference
Reflected
Refrigerator
Rain Leader
Room

Rough Opening
Right-of-Way

S

SAM
SB

SC
SCH
SCHED
SD

SF
SECT
SHLVS
SHT
SHTHG
SIM
SM
SND
SOG
SPECD
SPECS
SQ

SS
SSD
ST
STD
STG
STL
STRUCT
SUSP
SV
SVC
SW
SYM
SY

XXX
TC
TEL
T&G
THK
TJ
T0
TOA
TOB
TOC
TOF
TOP
TOPL
TOR
TOS
TOST
TOW
TP
TPD
TRANSP
TSCD
TYP

UNF
UNO
UON
UR

VB
VCT
VERT
VEST
VIF
VMP
VOL
VWC

W

w

w/
W/D
WB
WC
WD
WDW
WF
WGT
W/O
WP
WR
WRB
WSCT
WT
WWF

South

Self Adheared Water Resistant Membrane
Splash Block

Solid Core

Schedule

Schedule

Soap Dispenser or Storm Drain
Store Front

Section

Shelves

Sheet

Sheathing

Similar

Sheet Metal

Sanitary Napkin Disposal
Slab on Grade
Specified

Specifications

Square

Stainless Steel

See Structural Drawings
Stain

Standard

Storage

Steel

Structural

Suspended

Sheet Vinyl

Sheet Vinyl Cove

Shear Wall
Symmetrical/Symmetry
System

Tread or Top

Top of Curb

Telephone

Tongue and Groove

Thick

Trim Joint

Top of

Top of Accessory

Top of Beam

Top of Concrete or Top of Column
Top of Fixture

Top of Parapet

Top of Plate

Top of Rim

Top of Slab or Top of Steel
Top of Seat

Top of Wall

Top of Pavement

Toilet Paper Dispenser
Transparent

Toilet Seat Cover Dispenser
Typical

Unfinished

Unless Noted Otherwise
Unless Otherwise Noted
Urinal

Vapor Barrier

Vinyl Composition Tile
Vertical

Vestibule

Verify in Field

Vertical Metal Panel
Volume

Vinyl Wall Covering

West

Width

With ;
Washer/Dryer
Wood Base

Water Closet

Wood

Window

Wide Flange
Weight

Without
Waterproof
Weather Resistant
Weather Resistant Barrier
Wainscot

Weight

Welded Wire Fabric
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36" MIN SIDE DOOR

JAMB

ADA ELEVATOR LANDING

TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS

A. ACCESSIBILITY: ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES INDICATED TO BE ADA COMPLIANT OR
ACCESSIBLE SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBILITY, HANDICAPPED OR DISABLED CODE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, ANSI 117.1-2009 AND THE ADA (AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT). ANY CONFLICTS IN THESE DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN CODES AND THE ADA SHALL

BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO

PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION.

B. SPECIFIC ITEM MOUNTING HEIGHTS: SEE THE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS
OF SPECIFIC ITEMS. MOUNTING HEIGHTS MAY VARY FROM STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN
HEREIN. MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON THE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS SHALL SUPERSEDE THOSE
ON THE TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHEET.

C. ITEM PLACEMENT: CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO ASSURE

ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES ARE ACCURATELY PLACED. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE
DOCUMENTS TO HAVE ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES PLACED WITHIN VERY CLOSE

TOLERANCES TO THE LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS INDICATED. FLOOR SLOPES AND FINISHES
SHALL BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT WHEN LOCATING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

D. BACKING: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BACKING FOR ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS
INCLUDING NIC, FOIC, FIO AND FUTURE ITEMS FOR ALL WALLS AS A PART OF THE BASE BID. INSTALL

BACKING PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. SOLICIT INFORMATION FROM OWNER OR ENGINEER WHERE NEEDED. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

E. NIC, FOIC, FIO AND FUTURE WORK: SEE THE FLOOR PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND

SPECIFICATIONS FOR INDICATION OF ITEMS NIC (NOT IN CONTRACT), FOIC (FURNISHED BY OWNER,

INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR), FIO (FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER), FUTURE, ETC.

F. DIMENSIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS: DIMENSIONS GIVEN FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS

AND LOCATIONS ARE TO FINISH SURFACES. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY COORDINATE

ROUGH-IN LOCATIONS TO ACCOUNT FOR FINISH AND WALLBOARD THICKNESS.

BO FIN_

CEILING

ELEC & A/V OUTLETS
FOR WALL MOUNTED TV

PTD LOCATED MIN 4
ABOVE BACKSPLASH

WHERE SITUATION
OCCURS, SEE INT
ELEVATIONS

BACK SPLASH —

C/L

OCCUPANCY SENSOR, UNO (OCC)
SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

"

j :\O
SECURITY DEVICE, UNO (§) —

C/LDOOR = C/LEXITSIGN, TYP UNO
]

>

LI FOR HEIGHTS

+80" MAX AFF

FIRE ALARM (FA) ’*—/L_'

THERMOSTAT (TH)

WALL MOUNTED PHONE ——

gl

)

OR OUTLETS ABOVE COUNTER
2" CLR ABOVE BACKSPLASH

F

-

Ly

'

FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL (F)

BASE CABINET ———#

10

<

~

/

EMERGENCY CALL SWITCH (ECS)

7~
P LIGHT SWITCH (L)

FIN FLR

ELECTRICAL DEVICES

ELECTRICAL
OUTLET (P)
DATA (D)

AUDIO/VIDEG

Port of
dacomad

. P.O.BOX 1837 TACOMA, WA 98401 (253)383-5841

T

irchitecture

i ecture, ruc
© 902 North SecondStreet Tacoma, WA 98403

- www.tcfarchitecture.com P.253.572.3993

_DATE:

- APPR:

BY:

_REVISION:

MARK:

REGISTERED
~ ARCHITECT

Z

RANDAL J. COOK

DATE

v

S\ e (;12 ! |CHECKEDBY  DATE

s A :
_DIRECTORENG. DATE | PROJ. ENGR

- PRINTED BY:

62?"*

A

ez

AN

N\

\

\\

DOOR
(WHERE
OCCURS)

//

/

/

/

AV) /

NOTE:  DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL BE SUPERSEDED BY DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

<
)Q‘\,...‘M
i

PIER 4 PHASE 2
MARINE BUILDING
MOUNTING HEIGHT NOTES

STATE OF WASHINGTON

e

ONE SITCUM PLAZA
TACOMA, WA 98401-1837

' PORT ADDRESS:

AS NOTED

' SECTION:
MLLW 19.39' @ TIDE 22 1933

' DRAWING SCALE:
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE PORT OF TACOMA AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON OTHER WORK, DISCLOSED, COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

 RANGE:

WAB83-SF ' VERT:

_TOWNSHIP:

_DAT-HRZ:
 PARCEL:

070136
091251

SH# 392 OF # 499
- CONT/CONS:
BID

M. ID:
| PHASE:




NOISSINYId NILLIYM LNOHLIM ‘L¥vd NI 4O FTOHM NI ‘a31d0D ‘a3S010SIA MYOM HIHLO NO d3SN 39 LON TIVHS ANV VINOOVL 40 L1HOd FHL 40 AL43d0dd IHL S ONIMVHEA SIHL

L€81-10786 VM VINOOVL - (Q3LONSY  -I1VOS ONIMVHd ! 1304vd ¢ alg ‘3SVHd
m YZv1d WNOLIS ANO  'SS3HAAV LH0d ! €¢6l 22 3dIL © 6S6L MTIN  “Ld3A - 4S-€8VM ZdH-1vd 162160 AN
Alva dddv A" ‘NOISINTY MV xﬁmmfﬂz %\ Qmm_@mx v : ‘Ad Q3LNIHd ‘NOILO3S | AONVY ‘dIHSNMOL 9¢1040 ‘SNOO/LNOD
1785 €8¢/652) 10V86 VM VINOOVL L6} XO8 03 C66C°TLSCST d WOD IIMDIYITLIOI MMM _ ;% ot x\ - d1vd HON3 .ﬁOw_n_W Jivd ONI HOLOIMIA 667 #40 €6€ #HS
- BUWIOJR] | corse v wmoong oamgpuosss mion 06 o S _ | I ~de~LC SQVOT ANV S3dAL AONYdNIO0 i |
; w OTIC QINONTYOTY IO L, | LI3LH OV / m 1 |
| %s 1od 0IN1D21TYO I 4] S VA AGADOII | rag] A ) 9NIATING INIVIN | |
7 . J4 y [ i
_ m w [ canougi Z 3SVHd ¥ ¥3Id | 2959 _
2ol c.m
SER B v N
S — O™ v
Z =
- ==
O | -
@) | O
O | O
< = °
— <C
O =
= X: O
o i I ANn
O | 00
A wan IS @ I 5 « =
o
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2
I o~ e i U~ —
- o — | HMu
o o =
™ < X
S S | =
2lsk- & !
....... _
!
!
||||||||||||| J
- o,
SES m @
EN @
QO | =z a
< | <
O _1 . O
“ _
A m 2 A
Z _ e Z
< _ 2 <
IN & SIS~ @' |
] C|7| L I m Lid
x Sk o ! o o
n = > _ w >
3 S — | “M —
Vl ” \\\\\ _W Vl
O | 12 O
L 1] x ] _M Do
: Z = Z
O -
< 2 <
(Al : | Al
U | U
O - O
= — ES !
SSAEE e e - Q SEs ® | O
O | “ O
0 = 0
o > 1 o == M 5
o = T = W
E o e E o
o © o) — | — — | =
© ; @
3 -, ol
SINS -
N o P
[
L
ax
. 3
il w
o 25
WS Z N
] L] () << a o
3| 5 & ol w &| 0| = pd wwm 3 2
23 9 o @ o S| & L 23% SEES
S| <= 3 S| %l 6l S <o T ) Q| 423 5256
O ~| o o] ~ W _.”._l_l_ m M.M% mwmm
(] -1
2 < 5 = 5l @ Qlg8s  222E
ol | o w2 e 0 = o 0 1| xocx zZ<==
2 |2 2 (2% 3| = <| £ g -
R REEE 2lh = 2 ol " i Q H H _
<| o T SHRINEE =l 2| Yl £ ) m
3 = > Sl= > a8l Z =l Sl X = o
o SN ol E a2 g o ol O <| W O S oy
HEER HEEERE w22 Q O < Sk
(@] B = < ololo s o)
a3 3|2 HEEEEE bl 2 =) & O n &

3903 ONIANIg

JAJ"LWIO0D"8INI0SHYDIRIDNIBW YOIy O L ANASHSBPOIN:D




BINDING EDGE

@tcfarchitecture.com.rvt

C:\Autodesk\Revit\410 Arch mark

rchitecture

COMPREHENSIVE CODE REVIEW
t Jurisdictions

swewrd Solorohibs

City of Tacoma
Planning X
ing & Fire Division X

Washington State Department of Labor and Industries
Electrical X

Address: 1101 Port of Tacoma Road
Assoc, Parcel #'s: 2275200610

Associated Permits; 4-251456 (For all site and civil related items)

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REVIEW BY CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1: ADMINISTRATION
101 General
1014 Referenced Codes

Codes Adopted by Jurisdiction: {Note: All codes are as adopted by the Stote of Washington ond the City of Tacoma.
See: http.//www.ci.Tacoma.wa.us/

Tacomuo Municipal Code and Tacoma Amendments

Building 2012 International Building Code

Electrical 2008 National Electrical Cade

Mechanical 2012 International Mechanical Code

Plumbing 2012 Uniform Plumbing Code

Fire Prevention 2012 International Fire Code

Energy 2012 Washington State Energy Code

Accessibility 2009 ANSI/ICC A117.1, Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) Port Requirement

102  Applicability

102.6 Existing Structures

Any legally occupied structure existing on the date of adoption of this code, can continue without changes, except as
specifically covered in this code, the Internationol Property Maintenance Code or the International Fire Code, or as is
deemed necessary by the City of Tacoma building official for the general safety and welfare of the occupants and the
public.

No existing structures are a part of this project.
105 Permits

Required Permits

*  Building

Mechanical

Electrical, Department of Labor and Industries
Plumbing

HVAC

Fire
Fire Alarm — deferred submittal by contractor

¥ @ # & € € »

107  Submittal Documents

107.1 General

Number and type of sets to be submitted to the City of Tacoma, Norne.
Electronic submittal, Yes.

109  Fees

Fees for plan review and permits to be confirmed with the City of Tacoma

CHAPTER 2: DEFINITIONS.

Definitions from Chapter 2 are included in their respective chapter reviews
CHAPTER 3: USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

302  Classification

3021 General

e that is used for multiple Occupancy Classifications at different times shall comply with all of the Occupancy
fication requirements for each use.

Occupancy Group Classifications Designated in the Project:

Group _IBC Code Section
A (Assembly}  See Section 303 Below
B (Business)  See Section 304 Below

303  Assembly Group A-2

Port of Tacoma Agency Submittal
Marine Building Code Review
TCFArchitecture Page 1of 12

Food and/or drink consumption is occurring. The break rm on the first floor falls into this category. TG
304  Business Group B

Office, professional or service-type transactions. All offices on the first floor and the entire second floor fall into this
category.

CHAPTER 4: SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

No specigl reguirements for this project.

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS
502  Definitions

502.1 Definitions

Chapter 2 Definition of “Story”: “That portion of a building included between the upper surface of a floor and

the upper surface of the floor or roof next above (also see "Basement," "Building height," "Grade plane” and
"Mezzanine"}. it is measured as the vertical distance from top to top of two successive tiers of beams or
finished floor surfaces and, for the topmost story, from the top of the floor finish to the top of the ceiling
joists or, where there is not a ceiling, to the top of the roof rafters.”

Chapter 2 Defin ition of “Mezzanine”: “An intermediate level or levels between the floor and ceiling of any
story and in accordance with Section 505.”

Chapter 2 Definition of “Building Height”: “The vertical distance from grade plane to the average height of
the highest roof surface.”

Chapter 2 Definition of “Equipment Platform”: An unoccupied, elevated platform used exclusively for
mechanical systems or industrial process equipment, including the associated elevated walkways, stairs,
alternating tread devices and ladders necessary to access the platform (see Section 5{35;.3).

No mezzanine or equipment platforms are a part of this project

Table 503 Allowable Height and Building Areas
Group A-2 (Controlling) Type V-B Construction
Height: 40
Stories: 1
Areq: 6,000 SF

504  Height

504.2 Automatic Sprinkler System Increase

Where the building is equipped throughout with a fire sprinkler system per 903.3.1.1, the table 503 values may be
increased by 20 feet in height and one-story.

These increases are permitted in addition to the area increase in 506.2., but cannot be used if a fire-resistive
substitute is used in table 601.

Allowable Height with Sprinkler Increase
Height: 60
Stories: 2

505  Mezzanines

505.2 Mezzanines
This project has no mezzanines proposed.

505.3 Equipment Platforms
This project has no equipment platforms proposed.

506  Building Area Modifications
506.1 General

Table 503 areas may be increased for frontage and fire sprinklers as follows:

Az ={A+ {At X l¢] + [Ar x ls]}

A, = Allowable area per story in square feet.

At = Tabular area per story per Table 503 in square feet.
If = Area increase factor (%) due to frontage per 506.2.
ls= Area increase factor (%) due to sprinkler protection per 506.3.

506.2 FrontageIncrease
Where more than 25% of the building perimeter is on a public way or open space at least 20 feet wide, area may be

increased as follows:

Iy = [F/P - 0.25]W/30
l¢ = Area increase factor (%) due to frontage.
F = Building perimeter which fronts on a public way or open space of at least 20 feet wide in feet.

P = perimeter of entire building in feet,

W = Width of public way or open space in feet per 506.2.1 (W must be at least 20 feet and 'W/30 shall not exceed

1.0)

506.3 Fire Sprinkler Increase

Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system, the building area may be increased

by 200% for multi-story buildings, in addition to allowed height and story increases.
506.4.1 Mixed Occupancies
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506 Allowable Area Calculations
The building is separated by an area separation into two separate areas by floor. The allowable area for each area is

calculated below

Not applicable to this project

508  Mixed Use and Occupancy

508.1 General
Each portion of a building shall be individually classified per 302.1. If the building has more than one occupancy
group, it must comply with 508.

508.2 Accessory Occuparncies ‘
Accessory occupancies are those occupancies that are ancillary to the main occupancy of the building or portion
thereof.

This project will be classified as non-separated occupancy and will comply with A-2 occupancy requirements,
accessory occupancies does not apply to this project.

508.3 Non-Separated Occupancies
Buildings or portions of buildings that comply with the provisions of this section shall be considered as Non-
Separated occupancies.

508.3.1 Non-Separated occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. The
requirements of this code shall apply to each portion of the building based on the occupancy classification of that
space. Inaddition, the most restrictive provisions of Chapter 9 which apply to the Non-Separated occupancies shall
apply to the total Non-Separated occupancy area.

This project will be classified as non-separated occupancy and will comply with A-2 occupancy requirements.

508.3.2 The allowable building area and height of the building or portion thereof shall be based on the most

restrictive allowances for the occupancy groups under consideration for the type of construction of the building in
accordance with Section 503.1.

See 506.4.1 and 508.3.3.
508.3.3 No separation is required between the A occupancy and B occupancy.
508.4 Separated Occupancies
Buildings or portions of buildings that comply with the provisions of this section shall be considered as Non-

Separated occupancies.

This project will be classified as non-separated occupancy and will comply with A-2 occupancy requirements.

509 Incidental Uses
509.1 Incidental uses located within single occupancy or mixed occupancy buildings shall comply with the
provisions of this section. Incidental uses are ancillary functions associated with a given occupancy that generally
pose a greater level of risk to that occupancy and are limited to those uses listed in Table 509.
Table 509
Not applicable to this project
Chapter 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
601 General
Table 601 Fire Resistive Rating Requirements for Building Elements
This project will be constructed with Type V-B construction
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Required Fire Ratings Per Table 601
{Other parts of the code may supersede these requirements)

Primary Structural Frame = Non-Rated

Interior Nonbearing Waolls = Non-Rated

Floor Construction = Non-Rated

Roof Construction = Non-Rated

602  Construction Classification

602.5 TypeV

Type V construction is that type of construction in which the structural elements, exterior walls and interior walls are
of any materials permitted by the code.

Table 602 Fire Resistive Rating Requirements for Exterior Walls Based on Fire Separation Distance.

All Exterior Walls have a fire separation distance greater than 10, thus no rating is required.

Chapter 7: FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
704  Fire-Resistance Rating of Structural Members
704.1  The fire-resistance ratings of structural members and assemblies shall comply with this section and the
requirements for the type of construction as specified in Table 601.
superseded by other parts of the code.
705  Exterior Walls

The provisions of this section refer to the fire-resistence requirements contained in Tables 601 and 602.
Construction type V-B is a non-rated construction. No building is immediately adjacent to this building.

706 Fire Walls

706.1 General

Each portion of a bullding separated by one or more fire wolls that comply with the provisions of this section shall be
considered a separate building. The extent and location of such fire wolls shall provide a complete separation. Where
a fire wall also separates occupancies that are required to be séparated by a fire barrier wall, the most restrictive
requirements of each separation shall apply.

This project has no fire walls, this section does not apply.

708 __ Fire Partitions

708.1 General
This section establishes wall assembly requirements per items 1-5.

ftems 1, 2, 3, 4.and 5 do not apply to the project.

ltem 4 - Corridor walls must comply with 1018.1,

Table 1018.1: Since the building in this project is fully sprinklered, Table 1018.1 does not require a fire rating
at corridors for any of the occupancies in the project.

Item 5 — Lobby separation as required by 713.14.1.

713.14.1: Since the building in this project is under 3 stories, 713.14.1 does not require a separated enclosed
lobby.

7106 Smoke Partitions
If required elsewhere in the code, a smoke barrier shall comply with this section.

Per Table 509 no smoke partitions are required as part of this project.
. Horizontal Assemblies

Floor and roof assemblies required to have a fire-resistive rating shall comply with this section. Nonfire-resistance-
rated floor and roof assemblies shall comply with Section 714.4.2.

The project is not required to have fire-resistance rated horizontal assemblies for the following reasons:
- The building construction type is non-rated construction.
- The building is designed as non-separoted uses.
- Fire areas are not required to reduce the size of fire areas to below threshold values for sprinkler
requirements in Section 503.

711.4.1 Nonfire-resistance-rated assemblies

Joints in or between floor assemblies without a required fire-resistance rating shall comply with one of the following:

1. The joint shall be concealed within the cavity of a wall,

2. The joint shall be located above a ceiling.

3. The joint shall be sealed, treated or covered with an approved material or system to resist the free passage of
flame and the products of combustion.

o

listed In Section 715.1.

714 Penetrations

This section shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect through penetrations and
membrane penetrations of horizontal assemblies and fire-resistance rated wall assemblies.

714.3.2 Membrane penetrations
Membrane penetrations shall comply with Section 714.3.1. Where walls or partitions are required to have a fire-
resistance rating, recessed fixtures shall be installed such that the required fire-resistance will not be reduced.

Membrane penetrotions will be designed per the requirements and exceptions of this Section.
714.4.2 Nonfire-resistance-rated assemblies
Port of Tacoma Agenicy Submittal

Marine Building Code Review
TCFArchitecture Page 40f12

Penetrations of nonfire-resistance-rated floor or floor/ceiling assemblies or the ceiling membrane of J&;ﬁ
resistance-rated roof/ceiling assembly shall meet the requirements of Section 713 or shall comply with Section
714.4.2.10r7144.2.2

For this project the annular space at all pipes, conduits, ducts, etc. are to be filled with an approved material
meeting this standard.

714.5 Penetrations in smoke barriers
Penetrations in smoke barriers shall be protected by an approved through-penetration firestop system installed and
tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage.

For this project the annular space at aff pipes, conduits, ducts, etc. are to be filled with an approved material
meeting this standard.

715 Fire-Resistant Joint Systems

Joints in fire-resistonce-rated assemblies will be protected perthe requirements and exceptions of this
Section.

_ Concealed Spaces

718.2 Fireblocking

In combustible construction, fireblocking shall be installed to cut off concealed draft openings {both vertical and
horizontal} and shall form an effective barrier between floors, between a top story and a roof or attic space.
Fireblocking shall be installed in the locations specified in Sections 718.2.2 and 718.2.7.

For this project draftstopping is required and will be provided in accordance with requirements of this
Section except for the following:

Per 718.2.6, exception 3, fireblocking is not required since the exterior wall finish is non-
combustible.

- Per 718.2.7, exception 1, fireblocking is not required at the wood floor in the Gymnasium since it
is installed over a slab-on-grade and it is existing.

- Per718.3.3, exception, the building is fully sprinklered therefore draftstopping is not required in
the floors.
Per 718.4.3, exception, the building is fully sprinklered therefore draftstopping is not required at
the mechanical attics.

720 Thermal- and Sound-Insulating Materials

Insulating materials, including facings such as vapor retarders and vapor-permeable membranes, similar coverings,
and all layers of single and multilayer reflective foil insulations, shall comply with the requirements of this section
including specifi

721 Prescriptive Fire Resistance

Table 720.1 provides lists of assemblies and ratings.

CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES

803  Wall and Ceiling Finishes

Wall and ceiling finishies shall be classified in accordance with ASTM E 84 and shall be grouped as follows:
Class A: Flame spread of 0-25; smoke developed 0-450.

Class B: Flame spread of 26-75; smoke developed 0-450.

Class C: Flame spread of 76-200; smoke developed 0-450.

Table 803.9 _Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish Requirements by Occupancy (For Sprinklered Buildings)
e Exjt enclosures and exit passageways: Class B for all occupancies associated with this project.

s Corridors: Class B at A occupancies and class C at B occupancies
» Roomsand enclosed spaces: Class Cforall occupancies
All materials anticipated for this project will comply with 803

Flame Spread Ihdéx Table
Revised August 18th, 2014

Finish Material Minimum Regquired

Flame Spread of Material Specified

Walls
|Ceramic Tile ] Class B : Class A
Plastic Laiminated (PLAM) Wainscat Class B , Class B

Ceilings
[Acoustic Ceiling Panel (ACT) | Class B Class A |

804 Interior Floor Finish
Materials anticipated for this project will comply with section 804.

806 Decorative Materials and Trim

...Curtains, draperies, hangings and other decorative materials suspended from walls or ceilings shall meet the flame

propagation performance criteria of NFPA 701 in accordance with 806.2 or be noncombustible...

Fixed or movable walls and partitions, paneling, wall pads and crash pads applied structurally or for decoration,
acoustical correction, surface insulation or other purposes shall be considered interior finish if they cover 10 percent
or more of the wall or of the ceiling area, and shall not be considered decorative materials or furnishings.

Applicable materials in this project do not cover more than 10% of the wall or ceiling area.

807 Insulation
Thermal and acoustical insulation shall comply with Section 720.

The requirements of this Section will be met for this project.

808  Acoustical Ceiling Systems

Port of Tacoma Agency Submittal
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907 ___ Fire Alarm and Detection Systems

912

The requirements of this Section will be met for this project,

CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

Ah gutomatic sprinkler system will be in all Occupancies.

903.2.3 Group B
An automatic sprinkler system will be in all Occupancies.

903.3 Installation Regquirements |
Per 903.3.1.1 an automatic sprinkler system complying with the requirements of NFPA 13 shall be installed
throughout,

The sprinkler system for this Project will be a bidder-design / instatled system and will be submitted for
permitting as o deferred submittal.

906 Portable Fire Extinguishers

Portable fire extinguishers shall be provided in occupancies and focations as required. by the International Fire Code.

907.1.1 Construction Documents
Construction documents for fire alarm systems will be submitted by the contractor for review and approval by the

‘reviewing agency priorto system installation. Construction documents shall include those items listed in this section.

Note: Forthis Project, the fire alarm system will be a bidder-design finstalled system and will be submitted
for permitting as a deferred submittal.

907.2 Where Required )
A systeny installed per this code and NFPA 72 shall be provided in new buildings and structures in accordance with

this section and provide automatic notification in accordance with 907.9. Where automatic sprinkler protection is

installed per 903.3 is provided and connected to the building fire alarm system, automatic heat detection required by
this section shall not be required.

Bidder-design fire alarm system will comply with requirements of this section.

907.4.2 Manual Fire Alarm Boxes

Mauonual fire alarm boxes shall comply with the requirements of this section.

Fire Department Connections

Fire-department connections and related signage shall be provided as required by this section and the NFPA.

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

1003 General Means of Egress

The requirements of 1003 through 1013 shall apply to all three elements of the means of egress system.,

1003.2 Ceiling Height
The means of egress shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet 6 inches.

Note: Exception 4 applies to stairs per 1009.5 {80 inches min.).
1003.3 Protruding Objects

1003.3.1 Headroom ,
Head height can be reduced to 80" for hanging objects (lights, etc.). Need to provide a barrier if head height is less
than 80". Per exception, at door closers and stops head height can be reduced to 78”.

1003.3.3 Horizontal Projections
Structural elements, fixtures, ete. shall not project horizontally from the side by more than 4" over the walking

surface from +27" to +80".

1004.1 Design Occupant Load

1004.1.1.1 Intervening Spaces
Where occupants egress from one room, area or space through another, the design occupant load shall be based on
the cumulative occupant loads of all rooms, dreas of spaces to that point along the path of egress travel,

1004.1.2 Areas without fixed seating

The number of occupants shall be computed at the rate of one occupant per unit of area as prescribed in Table
1004.1.2. Per Exception, the building official may determine the actual number of occupants for a space, floor or
building, to be used in the calculation of occupant load.

Table 1004.1.1 Maximum Floor Area Allowances per Occupant
Accessory stg. areas, mech. equip. room 300 gross

Assembly without fixed seats 15 net at unconcentrated (tables & chairs)

Business areas 100 gross

1004.3 Posting of Occupant Load

Shall be posted for all assembly spaces near the main exit or exit access doorway. This applies to assembly
occupancies.

1004.8 Outdoor areas

with means of egress as required by this chapter.
1005 Egress Width
Poit of Tacoma . Agency Submittal
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1005.3 Regquired capacity based on occupant load.
The required capacity, in inches, of any means of egress for any room, area, space or story shall not be iess than that
determined in accordance with Sections 1005.3.1 and 1005.3,2.

e (.2 inches/occupant for stairs per 1005.3.1 exception
e .15 inches/occupant for other egress components per 1005.3.2 exception
e Exceptions: mean of egress complying with section 1028

1005.5 Distribution of egress capacity

M“utti'p}e means a’f‘ egress shaﬂ be sized suc’h t‘hat the ioss of any o‘m’a m'eahs o’f egres’s shan nat 'r‘educe the éva‘ilabl_e

buﬁcimg ;s_hail ‘be m._amt_ame.d ta the termmatmn o.f the means of egres&

1005.7 Door Encroachment

course of the swing, When fully epen, the door shall hot project more than 7 inches into the required Mdﬁfh.

1006 Means of Egress illumination
The means o’f egress,,i duv m‘g’ the exit discharge, shall be illuminated at all times the building space served by the

1006.2 IHumis {
The means of egress illumination level shall riot be less than 1 footcandle at the walking surface.

This reguirement will be met in the project.

sewed by not .te,ss thaﬂ tw«a accessm!e me,an,s, af :eg,r s

A continuous and unobstructed means of egress travel from any accessible point in the building to a public
way will be provided.

1007 2 Cont’i‘nuitv &‘ &mpenents

CQmponents

1007.3 Stairways

An exit stairway shall have a clear width of 48” min. between handrails. The following exceptions apply:
Per‘exception 1, the clear width of 48” between handrails is not required at exit stairways in buildings that are
equipped throughout with a fire sprinkler system,
Per exception 2, an area of refuge is not required at stairways in buildings equipped throughout with an
automatic fire sprinkler system.

1007.4 Elevators

In order to be considered part of an accessible means of egress, an elevator shall comply with the emergency
‘operation and sighaling device requirements of Section 2,27 of ASME A17.1. Standby power shall be provided in
accordance with chapter 27 and section 3003.

Per exceptions 2 & 3, the elevatoris not required to be accessed from an area of refuge or horizontal exit.

1007.6 Area of Refuge

No areos of refuge are required for this project per 1007.3, exception 2.

meet the requirements of this section and 1020.2. Doors provided for egress purposes in numbers greater than
required by this code shall meet the requirerients of this section.

1008.1.1 Size of Doors

The minimum width of each door opening shall be sufficient for the occupant load thereof and shall provide a clear
width of not less than 32 inches. The maximurm width of a swinging door leaf shall be 48 inches nominal. The height
of doors shall not be less than 80:inches.

1008.1.2 Door Swing
Egress doors shall be side-hinged swinging.

Doors shall swing in the direction of travel for occupant loads of 50 or more,

1008.1.5 Floor Elevation
There shall be a floor or iandmg on each side of a door at the same elevation on each side of the door, and shall be
level except at the exterior which are allowed to slope at % inch per foot.

1008.1.6 Landings at Doors
Landmgs sha! have a w:dth not less than the wndth of the sta:rway or the door whschever is greater Doors in the

Doors ina ;S,Efﬂ ,,s. k,s,ha,i swing either tion or away fmm the space between the doms

1008.1.9 Door Operations
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1009 _Stairways

the wi
Doors: Q[z)eﬂmgjonto @ landing shall not reduce the landing to less than one-half the required width. When fully open,
the door shall not project more than 7 inches into a landing.

Except as specifically permitted by this section egress doors shall be readily openable from the e‘gress’gﬁg
the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

1008.1.9.9 Electromagnetically locked egress doors.
Doors inthe meoans of egress in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2, and doors to tenant
spaces in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2, shall be permitted to be electromagnetically locked if equipped with listed
hardware that incorporates a built-in switch and meet the requirements below:

1. The listed hardware that is affixed to the door leaf has an obvious method of operation that is readily operated
under all lighting conditions.

2. The listed hardware is capable of being opérated with one hand.

3. Operation of the listed hardware directly interrupts the power to the electromagnetic lock and unlocks the
door immediately.

4, Lossof power to the listed hardware automatically unlocks the door.,

5, Where pan’ic or fire ,exit hardware is re‘q‘uired by Section 1008,1.10, operation of the listed panic or fire exit

1008.1.10 Panic and Fire Exit Hardware

.Each doorin a means of egress from a Group A or E occupancy having an occupant load of 50 of mare...shall not be
provided with & latch or lock unless it is panic hardware or fire exit hardware,

Electrical rooms with equipment rated 1,200 amperes or more...with exit access doors must be equipped with panic
hardware and doors must swing in the direction of egress.

1009.3 Exit Access Stairways

The enclosure requirerents are for “interior exit access stairways” that are between stories. Exit access stairways
between elevation changes on the same story or serving mezzanines do not serve different stories; therefore, the
enclosure requirements in this section are not applicable.

1009.3, Fxception 1
In other than Group 1-2 and I-3 occupancies, exit access stairways that serve, or atmospherically communicate
between, only two stories are not required to be enclosed.

1009.4 Stairway Width
The width of stairways shall be determined as specified per Section 1005.1 but shall not less than 44.

1009.4, Exception 1
Stairways serving an occupont Joad of less thon 50 shall have a width of not less than 36 inches,

1009.5 Headroom
Stairways shall have minimum width headroom of 80 inches...

1009.7 Stair Treads and Risers

Risers shall be 4" minimurm and 7" maximum. Treads.shall be 11" minimurm.

1009.7.2, Exception 2, ship ladders in accordance with Séction 1009.14.

1009.8 Stairway Landings
The I be & floor or fanding at the top and bottom of each stairway. The width of landings shall riot be less than

irways they serve. Where the stairway has a straight run the depth need not exceed 48 inches,

1009.9 Stairway Construction

1009.9.3 Enclosures under Stairways

The walls and soffits within enclosed usable spaces under enclosed and unenclosed stairways shall be protected by 1-
hour fire-resistance-rated construction or the fire-resistance rating of the stairway enclosure, whichever is greater.

Access to the enclosed space shall not be directly from within the stair enclosure,

Aregs benedth the stairways are not enclosed.

A ﬂi.ght @f ,;s,,tat,rs, ﬂshati .na&t have a vertical rise greater than 12 feet between floor levels or landings.

1009.15 Handrails
Stairways shall have handrails on edch side and shall comply with 1012.

1010 Ramps

1010.2 Enclosure
All interior exit ramps shall be enclosed in accordarnce with the applicable provisions of Section 1022

1010.3 Slope
1:12 maxirum

1010.5 Vertical Rise

30" maximum (between landings)

1010.5 Minimum Dimensions
Width per occupant load, but not less than 36°. 80" minimum headroom.

1010.7 Landings
Ramps shall have landings at the bottom and top of each ramp, points of turning, entrance, exits and at doors.

The -'Ianding width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramip run adjoining the landing.

R,amps w:t-h a ,n,se. g;reaie‘.r than 6 inches shall have handrails on both sides and shall comply with 1012.

1010.10 Edge Protection

Port of Tacoma Agency Submittal
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Edge protection complying with Section 1010.10.1 or 1010.10,2 shall be provided on each side of ram;g% d at

each side of ramp landings.

1010.11. Guards
Guards shall be provided where required by 1013.

This project contains o ramps.

1011  Exit Signs
Exits and exit.access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel.

Per exception 1, exit signs are not required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or éxit access.

Per exception 2, main exterior exit doors or gates that are obviously and clearly identifiable as exits need not
have exit signs wherte approved by the building official.

1012 Handrails

1012.2 Height
...Shali be uniform and not less than 34” and not more than 38”...

1012.3 Handrail Graspability
1012.3.1 ...outside diameter of at least 1.25 inches and not greater than 2”

1012.4 Continuity
Handrail-gripping surfaces shall be continuous, without intefruption by obstructions.

1012.5 Fittings
Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.

1012.6 Handrail Extensions

Handrails shall return to a wall, guard or the walking surface or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent
stair flight or ramp run. Where not continuous between flights, the handrails shall extend horizontally at least 12
inches beyond the top riser and continue to stope for the depth of one tread beyond thé bottom riser.

1012.7 Clearance

Clear space betweén a handrail and a wall or other surface shall be a minimum of 1.5 inches.

1012.8 Projections
On ramps, the cleat width between handrails shall be 36 inches minimum, Projections into the required width of
stairways and ramps at each handrail shall not exceed 4.5 inches at or below the handrail height.

1013 Guards

1013.1 General

Guards shall comply with the provisions of Sections 1013.2 through 1013.7.

Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces, mezzanines, industrial equipment platforms, stairways,
ramps and landings that are located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below.

1013.2 Where Required
Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces, mezzanines, industrial equipment platforms, stairways,
ramps and landings that are located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below.

Per Exception 2, guards are not reéguired on the audience side of stages and raised platforms, including steps
leading up to the stage and raised platforms.

1013.3 Height
Guards shall form a protective barrier not less than 42 inches high.

1013.4 Opening Limitations
Open guards shall have balusters or ornamental patterns such that a 4-inch diameter sphere cannot pass through any

‘opening up to a height of 36 inches.

Per exception 1, from a height of 36 to 42 inches guards shall not have openings which allow passage of a
sphere of 4-3/8 inches in diameter.

Per excep’ti‘on 2 the ‘tria‘ngular openingsform'edby ‘fh"e r‘i‘s“er trea"d a'n"d‘ 'bett'o-m' r‘ai‘f at 'the"e’pen s"idé of a

Ope ling :

Per exception 3, at equipment access balusters shall be of a solid material such that a sphere with a diameter
of 21 inches cannot pass through any opening.

1014 Exit Access

1014.2 Egress Through Intervening Rooms

Egress from a roorm or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms, except where such adjoining
FOOMS OF areas are accessory to the area served, are not high hazard, and provide a discernible path of egress travel
to an exit.

Egress shall not pass through kitchens, storage roorns, closets or spaces used for similar purposes.

1014.3 Common Path of Egress Travel
The common path of egress travel shall not exceed the common path of egress travel distances in Table 1014.3

This defines the travel distance before two sepatate and distinct paths of egress travel are available, In
IBC Commentary, under the definition of an "Occupied Space", it specifically says that toilet

reviewing the |
rooms, closets and mechanical equipment rooms are not occupied spaces.

The maximum distance for B occupancies is 100/, maximum distance for Ajs 75
All spaces in this project comply.

15 _Exit and Exit Access Doorways —
Two exists or exit access ctoorways from any space shall be provided where one of the following conditions exists:

1. Occupant load of the space exceeds one of the values in Table 10151

2. The common path of egress travel exceeds one of the limitations of section 1014.3

3. Where required by Section 1015.3, 1015.4, 1015.5, 1015.6 or 1015.6.1.

Table 1015.1 - Spaces with One Exit or Exit Access Doorway

‘Port of Tacoma Agency Submittal
‘Marine Building. Code Review
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| Occupancies | Max Occ. Load | Exits Provided - TCF
A B , 49 See Code Diagrams i in Drawmgs

All spaces in this project comply.

1015.2.1 Two exits or exit a ‘cess da@rways
Where two exits or exit access doory re tequired from any portion of the exit access, the exit doors or exit
access doorways shall be placed a distance apart equal to not less than one-half of the length of the maximum overall
diagonal dimension of the area...

Perexception 2, Where a buildinig is equipped throughaut with an automatic sprinkler system ... the
separation distance shall not be less than one-third the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of
the area served.

This project is fully sprinkled therefore this exception has been applied.

1015.3 Boiler, Incinerator, and Furnace Rooms

Not applicable

an extener exit ramp, shaii nat exe ,_ijd. the dlstances gwen in Tabie 1016 1

Table 1016.2 - Exit Access Travel Distance

| Occupancies Max Distance with Sprinkler | Maximum Distance
System (Feet)

A 250
B 300’

| See Code Diagrams in Drawings
| See Code Diagrams in Drawings

1017 Aisles: Not applicable.

Comzﬁers shaii beftre~res;stance rated in accordance with Table 1018.1.

Per Table 1018.1, Corridors in A/B occupancies in sprinklered buildings are not required to have a fire-
resistance roting.

1018.2 Dead Ends, Exception 3
ln’ eccupamies 'in‘ GmUps E Where ‘t’he buil’d’i‘ng E@;‘ equ’ipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system, the

1019 Egress Balconies: Not applicable

Exits shall comply with Sections 1020 through 1026 and the applicable requirements of sections 1003 through 1013.

1021  Number of Exits and Exit Configuration
Each story and occupied roof shall have the minimum number of exits, or access to exits; as specific in this section.

1021.2 Exits From Stories.
Two exits, or exit access stairways or ramps providing access to exits, from any story or occupied roof shall be
provided where the following condition exists..

Table 1021.2(2) is the only one that applies to this project. Per this table the maximum occupants per story is
49 and maximum exit access travel distance 75 feet before a second exit is required. The second story has
two exits and thus complies.

1022.2 Construction
Enclosures for interior exit stairways and ramps shall be constructed as fire barriers...Interior stairway and ramp
enclosures shall have a fire resistance rating of...not less than 1 hour where conmnecting less than four stories.

Pér 5 1 "o‘h 1‘009 3 'exce;atiéﬁ 2 th‘e’ sta”" s In this project only serve two floor therefore the stairs are not

ways so this section does not apply.

1022.9 Stairway identification signs
A sign shall be provided at each floor landing in an interior exit stairway and ramp connecting more than three
stories...

1027.1 General
Exits shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building. The exit discharge shall be at grade.

1027.5 Access to a public way
The exit discharge shall provide a direct and unobstructed access to a public way.

1028 2 Assemblv Mai‘h Exit

:mam exlts are pmwded exzts shavlt be perm:_tmd to ,be d:,strgbuted around the peﬂmeter of the buz,,ldmg prav;ded that
the total width of egress is not less than 100 percent of the required width

Poit of Tacoma Agency Submittal

Marine Building. Code Review
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CHaPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY
1101 General

1101.1 Scope: The provisions of this chapter shall control the design and construction of facilities for accessibility of
facilities for accessibility to physically disabled persons.

1101.2 Design: Buildings and facilities shall be designed and constructed to be accessible in accordance with this code.

and ICCA117.1

1103 Scoping Requirements

1103.1: Where Reguired: Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary or permanent, shall
be accessible to persons with physical disabilities.

1103.2: General Exceptions:
1103.2.9: Equipment Spaces: Spaces frequented only by personnel for maintenance, repair, or monitoring of
equipment are not required to be accessible.

1104  Accessible Route
1104.3: Site Arrival Points: Accessible routes within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops;

accessible parking; accessible passenger loading zones; and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building
entrance served.

1104.2 Within a site. At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

1105: Accessible Entrances

1105.1 Public Entrances: In addition to accessible entrances required by Sections 1105.1.1 through 1105.1.6, at least
60 percent of all public entrances shall be accessible.

1106: Parking and Passenger Loading Facilities

1'106 1 ‘Requi’red- Where par’kiﬁg is provi‘ded accessib‘!e par’k’ing spaces sh'ali be provided in" compﬁame wi’th- T‘ab
sn:e, the num.ber ef p,a,rkl,ng ,spaces reqmre,d tQ be azccessmle shail be calculated sep.arate!y far each parkmg fa,cmty.

1106.5: Van Spaces: For every six or fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be 3 van accessible
parking space.

1106.6 Location (From Washington State Amendments): Accessible parking spaces shall be located on the shortest
accessible royte of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible building entrance, In parking facilities that do not
serve a particular building, accessible parking spaces shall be located on the shortest route to an accessible pedestrian
entrance to the parking facility. Where buildings have multiple accessible entrances with adjacent parking, spaces shall

be dispersed and located near accessible entrances. Wherever practical, the accessible route shall not cross lanes of

vehicular traffic. Where crossing traffic lanes is necessary, the route shall be designated and marked as a crosswalk,
1109 _ Other Features and Facilities

1109.2 Toilet and Bathing Facilities
Each toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible.

Exception 3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing rooms are clustered at a single location, at Jeast 50
percent but not less than one room for each use at each cluster shall be accessible.

1109.2.1 Family or assisted-use toilet and bathing rooms

In assembly and mercantile occupancies, an accessible family or assisted-use toilet room shall be provided...
1109.2.2 Water closet compartment

Where water closet compartments are provided in a toilet room or bathing room, at least one wheelchair-accessible

compartment shall be provided.

1109.2.3 Lavatories
‘Where lavatories are provided, at least 5 percent, but not less than one, shall be accessible.

1109.4 Kitchens and Kitchenettes
‘Where kitchens and kitchenettes are provided in accessible spaces or rooms, they shall be accessible.

1109.5 Drinking Fountains
‘Where drinking fountains are provided, both a wheelchair height and ‘standing” height fountain shall be provided.

This project uses puirs of dual height drinking fountains.
1109.8 Storage
Where fixed or built-in storage elements such as cabinets, shelves, etc. are provide, at least one shall contain storage

space complying with ICC A117.1

1110 _Signage

1110.1 Signs
Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility...

CHAPTER 29: PLUMBING SYSTEMS
Use Washington State Amended Chapter (7-1-10) replacing IBC Chapter 29 in its entirety, except for Educational
occupancies per correspondence with Grays Harbor County Plan Reviewer.

Use Tabie 2902.1 for minimum ﬂxtures to be provided. The number of occupants used for determining minimum
fintures and facilities shall be computed as prescribed in Table 28021

Port of Tacoma Agency Submittal
‘Marine Bullding Cote Review
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foilet: fisture courd for this project s based upan the 20121BC Chapter 29 and the Washington State-Amendnients:

[ROOMNG.:  ROOMNAME  § AREA @ USAGE | FACTOR | OCCUPANTS SuMnARY  [TOTALS /2] FACTOR | WG TLAVLEL LAY wc;u:: WE ILAVER | LAY
[FIRST FLOOR l

Pt of Tacame Marine Buitding -

TORET FIXTURE OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE o] FLOOR I REGID FIXT MEN i _WOMEN
- ROGM | CODE | 1OAD COCCURANCY | OCG. [MEK WO LOAD] MEN ©-MEM | MEN: [WOMEN | WOMEN WOMEN . WOMEN

BEAR RO T 3478

[sEConND FLOGR ) ) ] ORINAL

18 139 A
2 i 8

HCHENETE 159

106 FORMAN OFFICE o188 . . 2 TOTAL MEN |

107 FORMAN OFFICE 61 106 2| TOTAL WOMEN

] FIRST FLOGR TOTAL 145 1 IOTAL o
i TOTAL PROV[DED FQR HGOR }

0.075
3

weimie 3
g

0 COPYWORK R B T pRIKNG FOURITAR

204 KITCHEMETE 260 FLOOR 2 REQ'D FIXT - MEN
QCCUPANCY | OCE,  |MEN WC LOADY MEN |
SUMMARY  |TOTALS /2| EACIOR

2
O3

6

T

07l a0

S L e i s D T ™

TOTAL MEN 5| TLREG@D | 1 , ] [ 7

FOTAL WOMEN 9
TOTAL 8] e pEE

209:CLERRS ] A
DGSUPER CARGO 70
SECOND Ftoou tom.

o
1067

Lo
2
oiwiw @i

ol iiminiein

; E . ) TOTAL PROVIDED FOR &OQR 2 : ¥ ETH ] T B
TOTAL BULDING Qccusmm 143 = DRIMKING FOUNTAIN ¢

Occupant Inads over 30 shaii have one drinking fountain for the first 150 occupants, then one per each additional 500
occupants. See code diagram sheets,

First Floor Total Occupancy = 145 occupants = 1 drinking fountains provided
Second Floor Total Occupancy = 18 occupants = 0 drinking fountains provided

Chapter 30: ELEVATORS AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS

3001.3 Accessibility
Shall be accessible per Chapter 11 and ANSI A117.1.

3002.1 Hoistway Enclosures — A rated shaft enclosure is not required per 713.

713.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways.
713.4 Shaft enclosures shall have a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 hour where connecting less than
four stories.

.Conf:rm notx’{xcaﬁaon requi‘rements with Thurston County.

3006.4 Machine Rooms and Machinery Spaces
Fire barrier per IBC 707 and horizontal assembly per 711 not less than hoistway enclosure. Since hoistway is
ed, so is the Elevator Machine Room.

Port of Tagoma Agency Submittal
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SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
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SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION ON BOLLARDS CAGES, TO BE
ADDED TO BOLLARDS, NOT SHOWN HERE

3 3/4"=1-0"

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

A. OTHER NOTES : SEE GENERAL NOTES ON G2 SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

B. SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS : SEE G2 SERIES SHEETS.

C. OTHER DISCIPLINES : SEE OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND
REQUIREMENTS.

D. CODE INFORMATION : SEE G3 SERIES SHEETS.

E. SOILS INFORMATION : SEE SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION AND GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEERING REPORT IN THE SPECIFICATIONS

F. SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES : A PORTION OF IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES ARE
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN FOR CLARITY ONLY AND MAY NOT BE COMPLETE. SEE CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR ALL UTILITIES, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, GRADING REQUIREMENTS,
CONCRETE WALKS, ASPHALT PAVING, CONCRETE PAVING AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS
AND FOR ADDITIONAL SITE WORK DIMENSIONS.

G. EROSION CONTROL : SEE CIVIL TESC PLAN FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN.

H. EARTHWORK QUANTITIES : IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CALCULATE
QUANTITIES OF ALL EARTHWORK BASED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ANY IMPACTS OF
OTHER TRADES' WORK AND TO INCLUDE ALL SUCH QUANTITIES AND COSTS IN THE BID.

I. EXCAVATION AND FILL : THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS AND
PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK OF THIS
CONTRACT. THIS WILL GENERALLY INCLUDE EXCAVATION TO ELEVATIONS REQUIRED BY
THIS WORK, AND STRUCTURAL FILL, BACKFILL, TOPSOIL PLACEMENT, GRADING AND OTHER
WORK. ALSO SEE OTHER DISCIPLINES DRAWINGS. |

J. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL : REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATIONS OF
ALL PAVING, LOCATIONS OF BUILDINGS ON THE SITE, AND PAVEMENT STRIPING.

K. DOWN SPOUTS : SEE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR DOWN SPOUT LOCATIONS.

L. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS : CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN AND MEET THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENTS FOR SITE AND BUILDING ACCESS FOR THE PURPOSE
OF FIRE FIGHTING THROUGHOUT THE TERM OF CONSTRUCTION. SUCH REQUIREMENTS
SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY CONFLICTING DIRECTION FOUND IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

M. TEMPORARY ROOF DRAINAGE : AT THE TIME THE ROOF CONDUCTOR BOXES & DOWN
SPOUTS ARE INSTALLED, PROVIDE TEMPORARY CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE FROM
DOWNSPOUTS TO DIRECT WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING TO TEMPORARY STORM
DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE FINAL STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS READY
FOR CONNECTION TO THE DOWNSPOUT.

N. SEE BUILDING FLOOR PLANS FOR REQURED BOLLARDS & LOCATIONS
O. SEE CIVIL SITE PLAN FOR BUILDING LOCATION ON THE OVERALL SITE

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
CONCRETE APRON, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

EXISTING PAVING, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

PARKING FOR ON SITE VEHICLES, NO EMPLOYEE PARKING
CONTAINER STORAGE, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

BLAIR WATERWAY

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS WITH 96' TURNING RADIUS
SEE 1/ A1.00 FOR CONTINUATION

EASEMENT, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

© O OOOOEO

SITE PLAN LEGEND

ENCLOSED BUILDING
X CANOPY COVERED/OVERHANG BUILDING

/] EXISTING BUILDING, NO WORK

A  BUILDING EXIT

I # BUILDING PERIMETER DIMENSIONS - TOTAL 289 LF
#

GENERAL CODE INFORMATION

SEE G3 SERIES SHEETS FOR FULL CODE REVIEW INFORMATION, ALSO
SEE RELATED PERMIT 4-251456 FOR ALL SITE RELATED INFORMATION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
FULLY SPRINKLED (NON SEPARATED)

OCCUPANICES:
TYPE B
TYPE A-2 (CONTROLLING)

ALLOWABLE AREA: 22,440 SF PER FLOOR
ACTUAL AREA: 1ST FLOOR 3,721 SF (OK)
2ND FLOOR 2,600 SF (OK)

|
|
|
|
i

E%m
s |3
[ O b
00_0‘55’
|._u;§é:'
5| &
— <L
©og
- > 9| >
=5 Salm
< 0
O g
w S &
S A~
And S
g
o e §8
O -39 29
£ 8 3 @
2o ElS
S R S |w
22 8|
. <2 o
OEa L&
ug§<
o = S =
famn}
EEV\\.'\Q%
Bg\ﬁg
z<\32§6
— "'Q‘EG
s/ iR
= =
< <
o] a
o i %
a >
4 L o
O = s
= I
(& o g
= e
<l |0
SIS
NEM( (ZD -
. s Z 5
Q.
g3 71885
5 hl—u_[q:
DN
N, X¥ o
< 3 Dn..n_'_‘"
(ap]
o
(9>
P
E Z| W
D S|I=
w5
N@O %S)
2 ° |23
w=E 3 3
»n R >
22k z
omgsg =
< LU En-m-”
mZQ O =
~s Zl
we < 3o
(=] Bl Bt
n"%g ,
o 7
3 | 3
= <
- =
ol
N
B
< L
=
=l O
(e)]
FO)
q"'.Of---
H| N WO
[ R
o .OIC\DO
i v &
O *‘2
<L
1)
gg
ol=

' DRAWING SCALE: | |
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE PORT OF TACOMA AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON OTHER WORK, DISCLOSED, COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

' PARCEL:

TACOMA, WA 98401-1837

AS NOTED

| PHASE:

BID




BINDING EDGE

@ftcfarchitecture.com.rvt

——

C:\Autodesk\Revit\410 Arch mark

TACOMA, WA 98401-1837

AS NOTED

' DRAWING SCALE:
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE PORT OF TACOMA AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON OTHER WORK, DISCLOSED, COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

| PARCEL:

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES R
ONORNO O (8 (&) O ©® 3
z <| =
w e A. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G2.01 FOR K. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, REFER TO 50O il
3 g ='a = = (2 =g 22 N Lla ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SPECIFICATIONS FOR FLOORING REDUCERS, WHERE EQ ¢
S| 2 | S8 S S | 3,2 . P5L % S 2 DIFFERING MATERIALS MEET. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE s
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NOTE: ALL CERAMIC TILE FLOORS ON THE FIRST
LEVEL ARE FLOOR TYPE 'C', SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
FOR LOCATIONS OF CERAMIC TILE. SLOPE 1/4"1'
FLOOR AT FLOOR DRAINS AS SHOWN
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FOR LOCATIONS OF CERMIC TILE. SLOPE 1/4"1'

FLOOR AT FLOOR DRAINS AS SHOWN 7

FOS_FOC

3

A63.01

/11"

C/L STUD

{
]
!

9I - 2“

CL COL 3" OFFSET ALONG GRID 7
#/ BETWEEN GRIDS AAND C

)

AT SOG

4W2

C/LSTUD

C/LSTUD

1' - 3"
9" / 6! - 9"

GRID_

@ CILSTUD

6 - 10"

4W2

C/LSTUD

FLOOR PENETRATION
FOR MECHANICAL DUCT,
SEE MECHANICAL DWGS

S |

AND SSD

C/LSTUD
C/LDOOR

4| - 3"

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - RESTROOMS

@

1/4" = 1-0"

NORTH

[NOTE_DRAWING MAY BE REDUCED]

0 2 4 8'

T —

[
|

Egm
- =
sQ : S
L 20
}_08.,_
ch =
0
°| &
<
> IS
- S .l
>—
=5 &g m
U @”g
g in
Y fﬁm
® e Bg
v—g:‘-lﬁggz
iz 2|8
Wy e El=
5= 5 9|
- £ S ==
g o g
== SR et B
5T
TR
e
R
e B S =

REGISTERED

RANDAL J. COOK

5617

ARCHITECT
o
Vi
e

STATE OF WASHINGTON

//ﬂéfb\ﬂé : ; CHECKED BY DATE

OVED:
Mo

%
!i

DATE

ONE SITCUM PLAZA

DIRECTORENG. DATE  PROJ. ENGR

' PRINTED BY:

PIER 4 PHASE 2
MARINE BUILDING
ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS

6552

a

' SECTION:
MLLW 19.39' @ TIDE 22 1933

RANGE:

WAB83-SF ' VERT:

_TOWNSHIP:
_DAT-HRZ:

_PORT ADDRESS:

TACOMA, WA 98401-1837

AS NOTED
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE PORT OF TACOMA AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON OTHER WORK, DISCLOSED, COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

 DRAWING SCALE:

PARCEL:

SH# 402 OF # 499
070136
091251

_CONT/CONS:

M. ID:
| PHASE:

BID




BINDING EDGE

@tcfarchitecture.com.rvt

C:\Autodesk\Revit\410 Arch mark

......

.......

ROOF PLAN

TYP

1/8'=1-0"

NORTH

ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

O © 00O O

MECHANICAL SCREEN, HSS AT CORNERS & AS NOTED ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SSD. CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. SEE DETAIL 2 / A40.03

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH CURB, SEE MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS AND DETAILS4 / A40.03

MECHANICAL SCREEN GATE, 4'-0" CLEAR OPENING
LINE INDICATES 10' OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE

MECHANICAL SCREEN, SEE DETAIL 2 / A40.03 AND SSD.
COORDINATE SIZE OF MECHANICAL SCREEN WITH
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
AND LAYOUT OF MECHANICAL SCREEN STEEL POSTS. STEEL
POSTS TO BE LOCATED ON TOP OF EACH ROOB BEAM
CROSSING, COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CONDUIT FOR ROOF ANTENNAES, COORDINATE LOCATION
AND QUANTITY WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

ROOF ACCESS LADDER, SEE DETAIL 1 / A50.03

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

A. OTHER NOTES: SEE GENERAL NOTES IN G SERIES SHEETS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

B. ROOF PENETRATIONS: ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE LOCATED AWAY FROM ROOF VALLEYS. ALL ROOF
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY FLASHED TO DIRECT
PRECIPITATION TO GUTTERS AND SCUPPERS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH DETAILS AND CURRENT "SMACNA"
PUBLISHED STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR ITEMS NOT DETAILED.

C. POSITIVE ROOF SLOPE: ALL ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL
PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE TO DRAIN IN CONFORMANCE WITH
NRCA PUBLISHED RECOMMENDATIONS. STANDING WATER
OR PONDING SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. NOTE: ALL ROOF
SLOPES ON ROOF PLAN ARE SURFACE SLOPE IN DIRECTION
OF ARROW, TYP. ALL CRICKETS, MADE OF BUILT UP
INSULATION SLOPE AT 1:12 (SURFACE SLOPE), UNO.

D. SECTION REFERENCES: SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL BUILDING AND WALL SECTION REFERENCES.

E. ROOF TYPES AND DETAILS: SEE A40 SERIES SHEETS.

F. DOWNSPOUTS: SEE FLOOR PLANS AND EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT DOWNSPOUT, DOWNSPOUT
BRACKET AND CONDUCTOR HEAD LOCATIONS. CAREFULLY
COORDINATE WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS AND SUBCONTRACTOR
TO ASSURE EXACT ALIGNMENT WITH STORM SEWER LINE
CONNECTION AT GRADE.

1. ALL DOWNSPOUTS SIZES GIVEN ARE ID DIMENSIONS.

REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
AND PECIFICATIONS FOR RESPECTIVE ROOF-MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT AND ROOF PENETRATIONS.

2. PROVIDE TEMPORARY DRAINAGE FROM GUTTERS,
SCUPPERS AND ROOF DRAINS AWAY FROM BUILDING
UNTIL SUCH TIME AS FINAL DOWNSPOUT INSTALLATION
AND CONNECTION TO STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

G. PENETRATIONS: NOT ALL REQUIRED ROOF PENETRATIONS

ARE ILLUSTRATED ON ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLANS.
PROVIDE CURBS, FLASHING, CRICKETS, COLLARS, ETC. PER
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS FOR ALL PENETRATIONS AND
EQUIPMENT WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT. ALSO SEE
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

H. M/E/P EQUIPMENT: REFER TO MECHANICAL AND

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROOF-
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT AND ROOF

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

MEMBRANE ROOF

EXHAUST FAN, SEE 3 / A40.03 & 4 / A40.03

DOWNSPOUT, SEE 2 / A31.03 & 3/ A31.03

SPLASH BLOCK, SEE 4 / A40.02

o VIR  VENTPIPE, SEE 5/ A40.03

o RA ROOF ANCHOR, ATTACH TO BEAM BELOW
SSD AND 5 / A40.03 SIM

24" WIDE WALKWAY PADS

[NOTE: DRAWING MAY BE REDUCED]
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